GUID_PROD_PLP-CH_240415D C
Panel-Loc Plus™
Product Guide
HELPFUL INFORMATION ON PANELS, TRIMS, GUTTERS AND ACCESSORIES
36" COVERAGE
9"
3/4"
This guide includes

E f f e c t i v e  0 5 / 2 0 2 2  •  I n f o r m a t i o n  s u b j e c t  t o  c h a n g e  4
PANEL-LOC PLUS
PANEL PROFILE TYPE CODE
Panel-Loc Plus™ Ultra SMP PP6(color)
Panel-Loc Plus™ Prime SMP/FEVE* PP9(color)
Panel-Loc Plus™ Standard PP9(color)ST
Panel-Loc Plus™ Thrifty SMP PP6(color)TH
Panel-Loc Plus is available in Ultra 26 gauge, Prime 29 gauge, and Standard 29 gauge; in
painted or bare Galvalume®. Ultra and Prime panels feature CentralGuard® protection
and a lifetime paint warranty. Standard panels feature a 40-year paint warranty.
CentralGuard is our specific combination of everything that goes into making the
highest-quality metal panels. Choose CentralGuard for the perfect balance of fade
protection, rust blocking, and dent resistance.
Bare (unpainted) Galvalume® and galvanized panels from Central States have an
acrylic coating which eliminates using oils during manufacturing and eliminates
fingerprinting and foot marking during installation.
The minimum roof slope for the 3/4" Panel-Loc Plus™ is 2 1/2:12. If slopes less than 3:12
are needed, International Building Code (IBC) allows a sealant tape to be used on the
laps of the panel.
FASTENER SPACING
9"
9"
Fastener pattern at panel termination (Eave, endlap, valley, ridge, high eave)
Fastener pattern at interior of panel
9"
9"
Follow the suggested fastener patterns below for interior or panel termination.
Screws may be placed in either the flat or the rib. In the overlap condition, avoid using
fasteners in the major rib as this may damage the siphon groove.
PANEL CODES
*FEVE= Flourinated Polymer Paint System
C E N T R A L  S T A T E S  M A N U F A C T U R I N G ,  I N C .
E f f e c t i v e  0 5 / 2 0 2 2  •  I n f o r m a t i o n  s u b j e c t  t o  c h a n g e  5
SECTION PROPERTIES - PANEL-LOC PLUS
36" WIDE, PANEL-LOC PLUS™ PANEL
Section properties and allowables are calculated in accordance with 1996 AISI Specifications and 1999 AISI Supplement No. 1. I +/-  is for deflection determination. S +/- is for bending
determination. Ma is allowable bending moment. All values are for one foot of panel width. These loads are for panel strength. Frames, purlins, fasteners and all supports must be
designed to resist all loads imposed on the panel. Allowable outward loads based on stress have been increased by 33.33% for wind uplift. Allowable loads for deflection are based
on deflection limitation of span/180 or span/240. For roof panels, self weight of the panel has to be deducted from the allowable inward load to arrive at the actual "live load" carrying
capacity of the panel. Minimum bearing length must be checked. Minimum deliverable bare steel thickness should not be less than 0.95 of design thickness.
Theoretical allowable loads are based on uniform span lengths. LL (S) is allowable live load based on stress limitation. LL (D) is allowable live load based on deflection limitation of L/180
or L/240. WL is allowable wind load and has been increased by 33.33%.
SINGLE SPAN CONDITION
THEORETICAL ALLOWABLE LIVE & WIND LOADS
TWO SPAN CONDITION
THREE OR MORE SPAN CONDITION
Span (feet)
2

9" 9" 9"
PANEL-LOC
PANEL PROFILE TYPE CODE
Panel-Loc™ Ultra SMP PL6(color)
Panel-Loc™ Prime SMP/FEVE* PL9(color)
Panel-Loc™ Standard PL9(color)ST
Panel-Loc™ Thrifty SMP PL6(color)TH
Panel-Loc is available in Ultra 26 gauge, Prime 29 gauge, and Standard 29 gauge; in
painted or bare Galvalume®. Ultra and Prime panels feature CentralGuard® protection
and a lifetime paint warranty. Standard panels feature a 40-year paint warranty.
CentralGuard is our specific combination of everything that goes into making the
highest-quality metal panels. Choose CentralGuard for the perfect balance of fade
protection, rust blocking, and dent resistance.
Bare (unpainted) Galvalume® and galvanized panels from Central States have an
acrylic coating which eliminates using oils during manufacturing and eliminates
fingerprinting and foot marking during installation.
The minimum roof slope for  5/8" Panel-Loc is 3:12. If slopes less than 3:12 are needed,
International Building Code (IBC) allows a sealant tape to be used on the laps of the
panel.
FASTENER SPACING
Fastener pattern at panel termination (Eave, endlap, valley, ridge, high eave)
Fastener pattern at interior of panel
Follow the suggested fastener patterns below for interior or panel termination.
Screws may be placed in either the flat or the rib. In the overlap condition, avoid using
fasteners in the major rib as this may damage the siphon groove.
PANEL CODES
*FEVE= Flourinated Polymer Paint System
C E N T R A L  S T A T E S  M A N U F A C T U R I N G ,  I N C .
E f f e c t i v e  0 5 / 2 0 2 2  •  I n f o r m a t i o n  s u b j e c t  t o  c h a n g e  7
SECTION PROPERTIES - PANEL-LOC
36" WIDE, PANEL-LOC™ PANEL
Section properties and allowables are calculated in accordance with 1996 AISI Specifications and 1999 AISI Supplement No. 1. I +/-  is for deflection determination. S +/- is for bending
determination. Ma is allowable bending moment. All values are for one foot of panel width. These loads are for panel strength. Frames, purlins, fasteners and all supports must be
designed to resist all loads imposed on the panel. Allowable outward loads based on stress have been increased by 33.33% for wind uplift. Allowable loads for deflection are based
on deflection limitation of span/180 or span/240. For roof panels, self weight of the panel has to be deducted from the allowable inward load to arrive at the actual "live load" carrying
capacity of the panel. Minimum bearing length must be checked. Minimum deliverable bare steel thickness should not be less than 0.95 of design thickness.
Theoretical allowable loads are based on uniform span lengths. LL (S) is allowable live load based on stress limitation. LL (D) is allowable live load based on deflection limitation of L/180
or L/240. WL is allowable wind load and has been increased by 33.33%.
SINGLE SPAN CONDITION
THEORETICAL ALLOWABLE LIVE & WIND LOADS
TWO SPAN CONDITION
THREE OR MORE SPAN CONDITION
Span (feet)
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
4.5
5
6
WL(psf )
121.4
77.7
54.0
39.6
30.3
24.0
19.4
13.5
LL (S)(psf )
91.0
58.2